BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri Inc. to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri East Service Territory)))	File No. GO-2019-0115 Tariff File No. YG-2020-0027
In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri Inc. to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri West Service Territory)))	File No. GO-2019-0116 Tariff File No. YG-2020-0028

STAFF REPORT REGARDING REVISED TARIFF SHEETS FILED AUGUST 13, 2019

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, by and through counsel, and for its *Staff Report Regarding Revised Tariff Sheets Filed August 13, 2019* ("Report"), states as follows:

- 1. On August 13, 2019, Spire Missouri Inc. filed revised tariff sheets in Tariff File Nos.' YG-2020-0027 and YG-2020-0028 in conformance with the *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement as to Resolution of Property Tax Expense* ("Stipulation and Agreement") in both the above-captioned cases.
- 2. Staff has reviewed the revised tariff sheets filed by Spire on August 13th and reports that both revised tariff sheets are in conformance with the Stipulation and Agreement filed that same day resolving the property tax issue.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays the Commission accept its report regarding Spire Missouri Inc.'s revised tariff sheets filed August 13, 2019:

Spire Missouri East Tariff File No. YG-2020-0027:

P.S.C. MO. No. 7 Third Revised SHEET No. 12 CANCELLING Second Revised Sheet No. 12; and,

Spire Missouri West Tariff File No. YG-2020-0028:

P.S.C. MO. No. 8 Third Revised SHEET No. 12 CANCELLING Second Revised Sheet No. 12.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robert S. Berlin

Robert S. Berlin
Deputy Staff Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 51709
(573) 526-7779 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
bob.berlin@psc.mo.gov
Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail, or First Class United States Postal Mail, postage prepaid, on this 19th day of August, 2019, to all counsel of record.

Is/ Robert S. Berlin

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In The Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri, Inc. to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri East Service Territory)	Case No. GO-2019-0115
AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID M. SON	IME	RER

State of Missouri)) ss.
County of Cole)

COMES NOW David M. Sommerer, and on his oath declares that he is of sound mind and lawful age; that he has reviewed the tariff filed on August 13, 2019 in this case, and believes it to be in compliance with the Stipulation and Agreement, also filed on August 13, 2019.

Further the Affiant sayeth not.

David M. Sommerer

JURAT

Subscribed and sworn before me, a duly constituted and authorized Notary Public, in and for the County of Cole, State of Missouri, at my office in Jefferson City, on this _/?*\(\frac{17*}{2} \) day of August, 2019.

D. SUZIE MANKIN
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Commissioned for Cole County
My Commission Expires: December 12, 2020
Commission Number: 12412070

NOTARY PUBLIC

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In The Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri, Inc. to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri West Service Territory)	Case No. GO-2019-0116
AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID M. SON	IME	RER

State of Missouri)) ss County of Cole)

COMES NOW David M. Sommerer, and on his oath declares that he is of sound mind and lawful age; that he has reviewed the tariff filed on August 13, 2019 in this case, and believes it to be in compliance with the Stipulation and Agreement, also filed on August 13, 2019.

Further the Affiant sayeth not.

David M. Sommerer

JURAT

Subscribed and sworn before me, a duly constituted and authorized Notary Public, in and for the County of Cole, State of Missouri, at my office in Jefferson City, on this $\cancel{194}$ day of August, 2019.

D. SUZIE MANKIN
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Commissioned for Cole County
My Commission Expires: December 12, 2020
Commission Number: 12412070

NOTARY PUBLIC